

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

CRM (M) No. 690/2023
CrIM No. 1344/2023

Sat Paul Nath

....Petitioner(s)/Appellant(s)

Through :- Mr. Gagan Basotra, Sr. Advocate with
Mr. Mohd. Jahangir Khan, Advocate.

V/s

Union Territory of J&K and others

....Respondent(s)

Through :- Mr. Bhanu Jasrotia, GA for R-1 and 2.

Coram: HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI, JUDGE

ORDER

In the instant petition, the petitioner seeks quashment of FIR No. 0175/2018 dated 27.08.2018 registered at Police Station, Nowshera District Rajouri against him for offences under Sections 419, 420, 423, 467, 468 and 471 RPC on false/flimsy grounds as the FIR impugned is the abuse of the process of law.

Issue notice in the main petition as well in CrIM.

Mr. Bhanu Jasrotia, learned GA waives notice on behalf of respondent Nos. 1 and 2.

Notice shall go to respondent No. 3, returnable within a period of four weeks. Requisite steps for service within one week.

List on 22.09.2023.

Meanwhile, subject to objections and till next date of hearing, the Investigating Officer is directed to proceed with the investigation, however, the challan shall not be presented without prior permission of this Court.

**(MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI)
JUDGE**

Jammu:
18.08.2023
Renu